The current agreement was entered into in September 2021 and shall end or be renewed December
2022. The Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners’ contribution to the library cooperative for
the year ended September 30, 2022 was $753,943. In addition, approximately $103,490 of allocable
indirect costs was charged to the fund. These charges were treated as an in-kind contribution by the
County during the year ended September 30, 2021. The future commitment to the library cooperative in
2023 is $784,912.

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

104

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87, Leases, was implemented as of October
1, 2021 during fiscal year 2022.  The new requirements require the reporting of certain lease assets and
liabilities which were previously not reported.  The result of these changes had no effect on the beginning
net position.

Governmental Activities

Balances
September 30,

2021 as
Previously
Reported

Changes to
Implement

GASB No. 87

Balances
October 1, 2021,

as Restated

Lease receivable -$   16,739,581$   16,739,581$
Capital assets, depreciable 214,509,097   20,755   214,529,852
Long-term debt, lease contracts -   20,755   20,755
Deferred inflows of resources related

to lease contracts -   16,739,581   16,739,581

214,509,097$  33,520,672$   248,029,769$

Business-type Activities

Balances
September 30,

2021 as
Previously
Reported

Changes to
Implement

GASB No. 87

Balances
October 1, 2021,

as Restated

Lease receivable -$   59,582,296$   59,582,296$
Capital assets, depreciable 327,999,167   6,564,767   334,563,934
Long-term debt, lease contracts -   6,564,768   6,564,768
Deferred inflows of resources related

to lease contracts -   59,582,296   59,582,296

327,999,167$  132,294,127$  460,293,294$

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

105

20. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The County identified two agreements which should have been included in the prior year’s
implementation of GASB 84, Fiduciary Activities. This change in accounting principle is required to be
applied retroactively and therefore, the County restated the beginning net position of the Custodial Funds
in the statement of changes in fiduciary net position as follows:

September 30, 2021 Change in
Balance as Accounting October 1, 2021

Previously Reported Principle Balance